
Page 1 of 5 

 

OIL INDIA LIMITED 
(A GOVT. OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 

CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT, DULIAJAN 
DISTRICT: DIBRUGARH (ASSAM), PIN-786602 

TEL: (91) 374-2800548, FAX: (91) 374-2803549 
E-mail ID: contracts@oilindia.in 

Website: www.oil-india.com 

 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 13 DATED 13.08.2020 TO TENDER NO. CDG3506P20 

FOR HIRING OF HIGH PERFORMANCE WATER BASE MUD (HPWBM) 
SERVICES WITH CENTRIFUGE SYSTEM (CALL OUT BASIS) FOR 

DRILLING OF WELLS WITH SUPPLY OF SPECIAL CHEMICALS AND MUD 
ENGINEERING EXPERT. 
 

 
This Amendment to Tender No. CDG3506P20 is issued to notify the following 
changes: 
 

1. Bid Closing date & Time: 3rd September 2020 [11:00 Hrs (IST)] 
 

2. Technical Bid Opening date & Time: 3rd September 2020 [14:00 Hrs (IST)] 
 

3. Bid Security Validity: minimum upto 31st January 2021 
 

4. Bidders to take note of the following clauses and Annexure that shall be 
applicable against the subject tender as per Order No. F.No. 6/18/2019-PPD 
dated 23.07.2020 issued from Ministry of Finance, Department of 
expenditure, Public Procurement Division. 

 

i. Any bidder from a country which shares a land border with India will be 

eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent 

Authority [Registration Committee constituted by the Department for 

Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT)]. 

 

ii. "Bidder" (including the term 'tenderer', 'consultant' or 'service provider' in 

certain contexts) means any person or firm or company, including any 

member of a consortium or joint venture (that is an association of several 

persons, or firms or companies), every artificial juridical person not falling in 

any of the descriptions of bidders stated hereinbefore, including any agency 

branch or office controlled by such person, participating in a procurement 

process. 

 

iii. "Bidder from a country which shares a land border with India" for the purpose 

of this Order means: 

a. An entity incorporated, established or registered in such a country; or 

b. A subsidiary of an entity incorporated, established or registered in such 

a country; or 

c. An entity substantially controlled through entities incorporated, 

established or registered in such a country; or 

http://www.oil-india.com/


Page 2 of 5 

 

d. An entity whose beneficial owner is situated in such a country; or 

e. An Indian (or other) agent of such an entity; or 

f. A natural person who is a citizen of such a country; or 

g. A consortium or joint venture where any member of the consortium or 

joint venture falls under any of the above 

 

iv. The beneficial owner for the purpose of (iii) above will be as under: 

 

1. In case of a company or Limited Liability Partnership, the beneficial 

owner is the natural person(s), who, whether acting alone or together, 

or through one or more juridical person, has a controlling ownership 

interest or who exercises control through other means. 

 

Explanation: 

 

a. "Controlling ownership interest" means ownership of or entitlement to 

more than twenty-five per cent. of shares or capital or profits of the 

company; 

 

b. "Control" shall include the right to appoint majority of the directors or 

to control the management or policy decisions including by virtue of 

their shareholding or management rights or shareholders agreements 

or voting agreements; 

 

2. In case of a partnership firm, the beneficial owner is the natural 

person(s) who, whether acting alone or together, or through one or more 

juridical person, has ownership of entitlement to more than fifteen 

percent of capital or profits of the partnership; 

 

3. In case of an unincorporated association or body of individuals, the 

beneficial owner is the natural person(s), who, whether acting alone or 

together, or through one or more juridical person, has ownership of or 

entitlement to more than fifteen percent of the property or capital or 

profits of such association or body of individuals; 

 

4. Where no natural person is identified under (1) or (2) or (3) above, the 

beneficial owner is the relevant natural person who holds the position 

of senior managing official; 

 

5. In case of a trust, the identification of beneficial owner(s) shall include 

identification of the author of the trust, the trustee, the beneficiaries 

with fifteen percent or more interest in the trust and any other natural 

person exercising ultimate effective control over the trust through a 

chain of control or ownership. 

 

v. An Agent is a person employed to do any act for another, or to represent 

another in dealings with third person. 



Page 3 of 5 

 

 

vi. The successful bidder shall not be allowed to sub-contract works to any 

contractor from a country which shares a land border with India unless such 

contractor is registered with the Competent Authority. A declaration as per 

Annexure-I in this respect to be submitted by the bidder. 

 

vii. Validity of registration: In respect of tenders, registration should be valid at 

the time of submission of bids and at the time of acceptance of bids. In respect 

of supply otherwise than by tender, registration should be valid at the time of 

placement of order. If the bidder was validly registered at the time of 

acceptance/placement of order, registration shall not be a relevant 

consideration during contract execution.  

 

viii. The bidders to provide an undertaking as per Annexure-II along with their bid 

complying with clause no. I. above. If such certificate given by a bidder whose 

bid is accepted is found to be false, this would be a ground for immediate 

termination and further legal action in accordance with law. 

 
 
All other Terms and Conditions of the Tender/Bid Document (Considering all 
previous Amendments/Addendums, if any) will remain unchanged. 
 

  

 
Sd/- 

(B. Brahma) 

Sr. Manager – Contracts (G) 
For Chief General Manager – Contracts 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 4 of 5 

 

Annexure –I  

 

 

UNDERTAKING FOR WORKS INVOLVING POSSIBILITY OF SUB-

CONTRACTIONG 

 

 

 

We, M/s ____________________ , have read the clause regarding restrictions on 

procurement from a country which shares a land border with India and on sub-

contracting to contractors from such-countries, we certify that we are not from such 

a country/or if from such a country, has been registered with the Competent 

Authority and will not sub-contract any work to a contractor from such countries 

unless such contractor is registered with the Competent Authority. We hereby 

certify that we fulfil all requirements in this regard and is eligible to be considered.  

 

 

Yours faithfully, 

For (type name of the firm here) 

 

Signature of Authorized Signatory 

Name: 

Designation: 

Phone No. 

Place: 

Date: 

(Affix Seal of the Organization here, if applicable) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 5 of 5 

 

 

Annexure–II 

 

 

UNDERTAKING COMPLYING TO CLAUSE NO. I. ABOVE 

 

 

We, M/s ____________________ , have read the clause regarding restrictions on 

procurement from a country which shares a land border with India, we certify that 

we are not from such a country/or if from such a country, has been registered with 

the Competent Authority. We hereby certify that we fulfil all requirements in this 

regard and is eligible to be considered.  

 

 

Yours faithfully, 

For (type name of the firm here) 

 

Signature of Authorised Signatory 

Name: 

Designation: 

Phone No. 

Place: 

Date: 

(Affix Seal of the Organization here, if applicable) 

 

**** 

 

 


